

No. 19-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
DAVID P. BURNS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
Tribal officers may reasonably investigate and detain non-Indians on public rights-of-way within tribal reservations for potential violations of state or federal law.....	16
A. Tribes retain inherent authority to reasonably protect persons and property within reservation boundaries from Indian or non-Indian suspects.....	17
1. The tribes’ status as dependent sovereigns has not abolished their authority to police state and federal crime by non-Indians on their reservations.....	17
2. This Court’s precedents preserve tribal authority to stop and investigate non-Indian suspects on public rights-of-way within a reservation.....	22
3. Historical practice confirms that tribes retain limited policing authority with respect to non-Indians	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s approach is legally incorrect and practically unworkable	31
1. The Ninth Circuit’s approach lacks legal support	31
2. The Ninth Circuit’s approach unsettles and undermines enforcement of federal and state law within reservation boundaries.....	35
a. The Ninth Circuit’s approach inappropriately precludes many investigatory stops altogether	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
b. The Ninth Circuit’s approach inappropriately restricts the scope of investigatory stops and detention	39
c. The Ninth Circuit’s approach endangers public safety	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	35
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	34
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	32
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 33
<i>Clark v. Fort Peck Tribes</i> , 15 Am. Tribal Law 203 (Fort Peck Ct. App. 2018).....	34
<i>Colyer v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 1104 (Wyo. 2009)	36
<i>Crow Dog, Ex parte</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	29
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	3, 22, 23, 34
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	43
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	34
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	2
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	18
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	26, 32
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	2, 25, 26, 38
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	42
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	3
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	18
<i>Olipphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	35
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	38
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	3
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 249 P.3d 1271 (Or. 2011).....	46
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 760 N.W.2d 370 (S.D. 2009)	34
<i>State v. Pamperien</i> , 967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>State v. Railey</i> , 532 P.2d 204 (N.M. Ct. App. 1975)	34
<i>State v. Ryder</i> , 649 P.2d 756 (N.M. Ct. App. 1981), aff’d, 648 P.2d 774 (N.M. 1982).....	36, 41
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 461 P.3d 946 (N.M. Ct. App. 2020).....	39
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 931 (1993)	24, 36, 37, 43, 46
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	12, 14, 21, 22, 24, 37
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	11, 34, 42
<i>United States v. Brisk</i> , 171 F.3d 514 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 860 (1999)	4
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	3, 17, 45
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	42
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	3
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	19
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	3, 20
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 647 F.2d 869 (8th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	18, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 899 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	27
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	17, 18

Constitution, treaties, and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Articles of a Treaty, U.S.-Chickasaw Nation, art. V, Jan. 10, 1786, 7 Stat. 25	29
Articles of a Treaty, U.S.-Choctaw Nation, art. V, Jan. 3, 1786, 7 Stat. 22	29
Treaty Between the United States and the Dwámish, Suquámish, and Other Allied and Subordinate Tribes of Indians in Washington Territory art. IX, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 929	27
Treaty Between the United States and the Flathead, Kootenay, and Upper Pend d'Oreilles Indians art. VIII, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 978	28

VII

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Treaty Between the United States and the Qui-nai-elt and Quil-leh-ute Indians art. VIII, July 1, 1855, and Jan. 25, 1856, 12 Stat. 973.....	28
Treaty Between the United States and the Yakama Nation of Indians art. VIII, June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 954	28
Treaty Between the United States of America and Different Tribes of Sioux Indians art. I, Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635.....	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Cheyenne and Arapahoe Tribes of Indians art. I, Oct. 28, 1867, 15 Stat. 593.....	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Crow Tribe of Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649:	
art. I, 15 Stat. 649	29, 30
art. II, 15 Stat. 650	2
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Eastern Band of Shoshonees and the Bannack Tribe of Indians art. I, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kiowa and Comanche Tribes of Indians art. I, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat. 581.....	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache Tribes of Indians, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat. 589-590	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Makah Tribe of Indians art. IX, Jan. 31, 1855, 12 Stat. 941	28
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians art. I, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	30

VIII

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Nez Percé Indians art. VIII, June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 960	28
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Northern Cheyenne and Northern Arapahoe Tribes of Indians art. I, May 10, 1868, 15 Stat. 655	30
Treaty Between the United States of America and the S’Klallams Indians art. IX, Jan. 26, 1855, 12 Stat. 935	28
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Tabeguache, Muache, Capote, Weeminuche, Yampa, Grand River, and Uintah Bands of Ute Indians art. VI, Mar. 2, 1868, 15 Stat. 620.....	30
Treaty of Peace and Friendship, U.S.-Creek Nation, art. VIII, Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 37	29, 43
Treaty with Nisquallys art. VIII, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1134	28
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 26 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 1301(2)	3, 21
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(2).....	8, 21, 34
18 U.S.C. 13.....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. 1151	39
18 U.S.C. 1151(a)	2, 21, 28
18 U.S.C. 1151-1152.....	20
18 U.S.C. 1152.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1153.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1162.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1951	20
21 U.S.C. 841	20
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 8

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mont. Code Ann. (2019):	
§ 45-5-207.....	20
§ 45-5-401.....	20
§ 45-9-101.....	20
Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas Comprehensive Codes of Justice, Title VIII—Criminal Offenses and Violations Code (rev. Nov. 10, 2015), http:// www.tribal-institute.org/actt/Title%20VIII-%20 Criminal%20Offenses%20and%20Violations%20R 11-10-15%20Ad.Cod.11-24-14.pdf	36
Miscellaneous:	
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Comity & Colonialism: The Federal Courts’ Frustration of Tribal-Federal Cooperation</i> , 36 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1 (2004)	26
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	36, 39
Sierra Crane-Murdoch, <i>On Indian Land, Criminals Can Get Away With Almost Anything</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Feb. 22, 2013	46
Andrew G. Hill, <i>Another Blow to Tribal Sovereignty: A Look at Cross-Jurisdictional Law-Enforcement Agreements Between Indian Tribes and Local Communities</i> , 34 <i>Am. Indian L. Rev.</i> 291 (2010)	47
Eileen Luna-Firebaugh, <i>Tribal Policing: Asserting Sovereignty, Seeking Justice</i> (2007)	26
Kevin Morrow, <i>Bridging the Jurisdictional Void: Cross-Deputization Agreements in Indian Country</i> , 94 <i>N.D. L. Rev.</i> 65 (2019)	47

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Roadway Safety Inst., University of Minnesota, <i>Understanding Roadway Safety in American Indian Reservations: Perceptions and Management of Risk by Community, Tribal Governments, and Other Safety Leaders</i> (Oct. 2018), http://www.roadwaysafety.umn.edu/ publications/researchreports/reportdetail. html?id=2720	44
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>American Indians and Crime</i> (Dec. 2004), https://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/aic02.pdf	44, 45
<i>Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions</i> (2018), https://www.justice.gov/otj/page/file/ 1231431/download	46
National Drug Intelligence Ctr., <i>Indian Country Drug Threat Assessment</i> (2008), https:// www.justice.gov/archive/ndic/pubs28/29239/ 29239p.pdf	44, 45
